

Nos. 18-1092, 18-1156 & 18-1228

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DIRECTSAT USA, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

DIRECTV, LLC

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF TWO ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1714**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel
JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel
DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DIRECTSAT USA, LLC,)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)	
)	Nos. 18-1092
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	18-1156
)	18-1228
DIRECTV, LLC,)	
)	Board Case No.
Petitioner)	13-CA-176621
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)	
)	
Respondent)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of relevant findings of fact	3
II. Procedural history	7
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	9
IV. The Board denies DirecTV’s post-decision motion to intervene	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. DirectSat violates Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to provide the full, unredacted HSP to the Union	14
A. General standard of review	14
B. DirectSat violated the Act by failing to provide relevant and necessary information requested by the Union	15
1. The HSP is relevant and necessary to the Union’s fulfillment of its representational duties	16
2. DirectSat was required to furnish the HSP in unredacted form to the Union	22
C. The Board did not violate DirectSat’s due-process rights	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page
II. The Board acted within its discretion in denying DirecTV’s motion to intervene and dismissing its other motions as moot	27
A. Relevant findings of fact and procedural history	27
B. Standard of review	29
C. The Board acted within its discretion in finding DirecTV’s motion to intervene untimely.....	30
D. Even if DirecTV’s motion was timely filed, the Board acted within its discretion in finding that DirectTV was not a necessary party to the administrative proceeding	38
1. DirecTV and DirectSat share a community of interest in maintaining the HSP’s confidentiality.....	40
2. DirectSat was fully capable of defending DirecTV’s confidentially interest before the Board	42
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amador County v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>abrogated by Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	36-37, 45
* <i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 166 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	34, 35
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	36, 46
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Drukker Communications</i> , 299 NLRB 856 (1990)	38
<i>Caldwell Manufacturing Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1159 (2006)	18
<i>Consolidated Papers</i> , 274 NLRB 1356 (1985)	38
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	26, 27
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979)	15, 42
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	34
<i>DIRECTV U.S. DIRECTV Holdings LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 124, 2014 WL 6853886 (Dec. 4, 2014)	22-23
* <i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256 (2007)	16, 17, 20
<i>Fallbrook Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	24
* <i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)	36, 46
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 358 NLRB 903 (2012)	38
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.2d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	29
<i>J.D. Fields & Co., Inc. v. Nucor Yamamoto Steel Co.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-00754-KGB, 2015 WL 12696208 (E.D. Ark. June 15, 2015)	43
* <i>KLB Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Kraft Foods North America, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 753 (2010)	17, 20
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Local 13, Detroit Newspaper Printing & Graphic Communications Union v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Local 58, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW), AFL-CIO</i> , 365 NLRB No. 30, 2017 WL 680502 (Feb. 10, 2017)	26
<i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Massachusetts School of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	16
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>New York State Department of Environmental Conservation</i> , 834 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1987)	44
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	34
<i>New York & Presbyterian Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>New York Rehabilitation Care Management, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	17
<i>Northern Indiana Public Service Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 210 (2006)	41, 42
<i>Nova Southeastern University v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Oak Harbor Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 884 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 855 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Oberthur Technologies of America Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Premier Cablevision</i> , 293 NLRB 931 (1989)	38
<i>Prime Healthcare Services-Encino LLC v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.3d 286 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	41
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	36, 45
<i>Southern Ohio Coal Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 836 (1994), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 87 F.3d 1309 (4th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Spectrum Health–Kent Community Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Teamsters Local No. 542</i> , 223 NLRB 533 (1976)	38
* <i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 128, 2018 WL 3456226 (July 17, 2018)	36
<i>Thurmond v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , No. 1:99-CV-711, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20893 (E.D. Tex. June 26, 2000)	43
* <i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 05-CA-122166, 2015 WL 3932157 (NLRB June 25, 2015)	35
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 275 NLRB 360 (1985)	38
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	34
<i>United States v. British American Tobacco Australia Services, Ltd.</i> , 437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States ex rel. McGough v. Covington Technologies Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 843 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18-19
<i>United States v. Jefferson County</i> , 720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 548 F.2d 1232 (5th Cir. 1977)	36
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
<i>Veritas Health Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 895 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Wayneview Care Center v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>William Penn Broadcasting Co.</i> , 94 NLRB 1175 (1951)	38
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9, 16
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 7, 15-16
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 7, 15, 16
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	15
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	29
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 14, 24, 26
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Rules and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 102.29	29, 42
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24	33-35, 42, 44, 45
 Restatements and Treatises	
7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, et al., <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1909 (3d ed. 1998)	44
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(2) (1981)	19
11 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 32:5 (rev. 4th ed. Nov. 2018)	19
 Miscellaneous	
NLRB, <i>Charges & Complaints</i> , https://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/graphs-data/charges-and-complaints/charges-and-complaints	32
